

Jeanne LoCicero (024052000)
Rebecca Uwakwe (906102012)
Ezra D. Rosenberg (012671974)
American Civil Liberties Union
of New Jersey Foundation
570 Broad Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1715
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org

Allison Frankel (*Pro hac vice application forthcoming*)
Emma Andersson (*Pro hac vice application forthcoming*)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(929) 548-2847
afrankel@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Civil Liberties Union and American
Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MICHAEL ROMANO,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, FCI FAIRTON,

Respondent.

Civil Action No.:
1:23-cv-02919-CPO

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NEW JERSEY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

 I. This Court has jurisdiction to consider Mr. Romano’s § 2241 petition.....5

 II. BOP revoked Mr. Romano’s home confinement without due process.7

 A. People conditionally released from prison have a protected liberty interest.....7

 B. *Morrissey* and *Young* apply to home confinement.....10

 i. BOP revoked Mr. Romano’s home confinement absent any alleged violation or process.....17

 III. This Court Has the Power to Order Mr. Romano Restored to Home Confinement.....18

 A. Courts have broad discretion to fashion habeas relief.18

 B. The expiration of the CARES Act does not prevent BOP or this Court from restoring Mr. Romano to home confinement.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Black v. Romano, 471 U.S. 606 (1985).....8

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)19

Boyd v. Nish, No. 06-cv-491, 2007 WL 403884 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2007)19

Cardoza v. Pullen, No. 22-cv-591 (D. Conn. Aug. 22, 2022), Order15

Dababneh v. Warden Loretto FCI, No. 19-2370, 792 Fed. App’x 149 (3d Cir. 2019)
.....6

Daniels v. Martinez, No. 22-cv-918 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2022), Order15

Darouse v. U.S. Parole Com’n, No. 03-6861, 90 Fed. App’x 675 (4th Cir. 2004)..21

Douglas v. Buder, 412 U.S. 430 (1973).....8

Freeman v. Pullen, 658 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D. Conn. 2023)..... 14, 17

Gagnon v. Scarpelli, 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....9

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....6

Harper v. Young, 64 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20, 22

Hatch v. Lappin, 660 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009).....17

Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)19

John v. U.S. Parole Com’n, 122 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1997).....21

Lallave v. Martinez, No. 22-cv-791 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022), Order.....15

Lujan v. Garcia, 734 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2013).....19

Mason v. Alatary, No. 9:23-cv-193, 2024 WL 3950643 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2024)
.....14

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) passim

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973)7

Reeb v. Thomas, 636 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17

Romano v. Warden, FCI Fairton, No. 23-cv-1052, 2023 WL 3303450 (D.N.J. May 8, 2023)16

Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....19

Tetterton v. Warden, FCI Fort Dix, No. 23-cv-1394, 2023 WL 4045086 (D.N.J. June 16, 2023)..... 5, 16, 20

Tompkins v. Pullen, No. 22-cv-00339, 2022 WL 3212368 (D. Conn. Aug. 9, 2022)10, 11, 13, 14

Touizer v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., No. 20-cv-25169, 2021 WL 371593 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2021) 15, 16

Triplett v. FCI Herlong, Warden, No. 22-cv-83, 2023 WL 2760829 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2023), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2023 WL 3467145 (E.D. Cal. May 15, 2023)..... 15, 16

Wiggins v. Stover, No. 3:23-cv-842 (D. Conn. July 27, 2023), Order.....15

Wilford v. Engleman, No. 24-cv-1470-DDP, 2024 WL 3973063 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2024)6, 16

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....13

Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005).....6

Young v. Harper, 520 U.S. 143 (1997)..... passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 36215

18 U.S.C. § 362411

28 U.S.C. § 224319

CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, div. B, tit. II, § 12003(2), 134 Stat. 517 (Mar. 27, 2020)4

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 2.5021

28 C.F.R. § 2.5221

Home Confinement Under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, 88 Fed. Reg. 19830 (Apr. 4, 2023)12

Other Authorities

Columbia University Justice Lab, *Too big to succeed: The impact of the growth of community corrections and what should be done about it* (Jan. 29, 2018)10

Human Rights Watch & ACLU, *Revoked: How Probation and Parole Feed Mass Incarceration in the United States* (2020)10

Michael Romano, Clemency Case No. C309866 (2024)5, 23

Senator Cory Booker, *CARES Act Home Confinement Three Years Later* (June 2023) 10, 13, 23

Tiffany Cusaac-Smith, *They were released from prison because of COVID-19. Their freedom didn't last long*, USA Today (July 20, 2022, 5:59 AM).....13

U.S. Dep't of Just., Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Home Confinement Program Statement* (Sept. 6, 1995).....12

U.S. Dep’t of Just., Statement of Michael D. Carvajal, Director, and Dr. Jefferey Allen, Medical Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Before the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary (June 2, 2020)12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, *Inmate Discipline Program*, Program Statement 5270.09 (July 8, 2011)18

U.S. Department of Justice, *United States Parole Commission* (last visited Dec. 9, 2024)21

White House, *Clemency Recipient List* (Dec. 12, 2024)5, 23

White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden Announces Clemency for Nearly 1,500 Americans* (Dec. 12, 2024)5, 22
